servations, considering the timing and magnitude of the spring phytoplankton bloom, the

vertical structure of chlorophyll-a, DIN, chlorophyll-a specific maximum light-saturated

photosynthesis rate, and light saturation parameter. The calibrated experiment of this

model was called ’Control Photoacclim’. Each physiological parameter was adjusted from

-50% and +50% from their values found in the Control Photoacclim experiment (Table 4.4).

4.3.3.3 S2P3 v8.0

For the S2P3 v8.0 model the procedure for the sensitivity analysis was the same as the

one performed for the S2P3-NPZ and S2P3-Photoacclim models. The advantage of this

model in comparison to the other versions of the S2P3 model studied in this chapter, is

that it is possible to analyse the zooplankton parameters at the same time as analysing the

physiological parameters that are involved in the photo-acclimation process. Therefore, the

sensitivity analysis for the S2P3 v8.0 model includes experiments that vary each parame-

ters from +50% and -50% based on the values found in the Control NPZPhot experiment,

which is the calibrated version of this model in comparison to observations (Table 4.5).

Chapter 4 Methods 123

Name of experiments γ1 γ2 λ Rm m

Run1 0.1 0.5 0.75 2.5 0.05
Run2 0.3 0.5 0.75 2.5 0.05
Run3 0.2 0.25 0.75 2.5 0.05
Run4 0.2 0.75 0.75 2.5 0.05
Run5 0.2 0.5 0.375 2.5 0.05
Run6 0.2 0.5 1.125 2.5 0.05
Run7 0.2 0.5 0.75 1.25 0.05
Run8 0.2 0.5 0.75 3.75 0.05
Run9 0.2 0.5 0.75 2.5 0.025
Run10 0.2 0.5 0.75 2.5 0.075
Control NPZ 0.2 0.5 0.75 2.5 0.05

Table 4.3: List of experiments developed for the sensitivity studies of the S2P3-NPZ based
on the Control NPZ experiment.

Name of experiments PC
max Qm θNmax

RC = Rn =
Rchl

Phot1 1.0 0.4 0.3 0.02
Phot2 3.0 0.4 0.3 0.02
Phot3 2.0 0.2 0.3 0.02
Phot4 2.0 0.6 0.3 0.02
Phot5 2.0 0.4 0.15 0.02
Phot6 2.0 0.4 0.45 0.02
Phot7 2.0 0.4 0.3 0.01
Phot8 2.0 0.4 0.3 0.03
Control Photoacclim 2.0 0.4 0.3 0.02

Table 4.4: List of experiments developed for the sensitivity studies of the S2P3-Photoacclim
based on the Control Photoacclim experiment.

Chapter 4 Methods 124

Name of
experiments PC

max Qm θNmax

RC =
Rn =
Rchl

γ1 γ2 λ Rm m

NPZPhot1 1.75 0.45 0.15 0.02 0.1 0.4 0.2 3.5 0.02
NPZPhot2 5.25 0.45 0.15 0.02 0.1 0.4 0.2 3.5 0.02
NPZPhot3 3.5 0.225 0.15 0.02 0.1 0.4 0.2 3.5 0.02
NPZPhot4 3.5 0.675 0.15 0.02 0.1 0.4 0.2 3.5 0.02
NPZPhot5 3.5 0.45 0.075 0.02 0.1 0.4 0.2 3.5 0.02
NPZPhot6 3.5 0.45 0.225 0.02 0.1 0.4 0.2 3.5 0.02
NPZPhot7 3.5 0.45 0.15 0.01 0.1 0.4 0.2 3.5 0.02
NPZPhot8 3.5 0.45 0.15 0.03 0.1 0.4 0.2 3.5 0.02
NPZPhot9 3.5 0.45 0.15 0.02 0.05 0.4 0.2 3.5 0.02
NPZPhot10 3.5 0.45 0.15 0.02 0.15 0.4 0.2 3.5 0.02
NPZPhot11 3.5 0.45 0.15 0.02 0.1 0.2 0.2 3.5 0.02
NPZPhot12 3.5 0.45 0.15 0.02 0.1 0.6 0.2 3.5 0.02
NPZPhot13 3.5 0.45 0.15 0.02 0.1 0.4 0.1 3.5 0.02
NPZPhot14 3.5 0.45 0.15 0.02 0.1 0.4 0.3 3.5 0.02
NPZPhot15 3.5 0.45 0.15 0.02 0.1 0.4 0.2 1.75 0.02
NPZPhot16 3.5 0.45 0.15 0.02 0.1 0.4 0.2 5.25 0.02
NPZPhot17 3.5 0.45 0.15 0.02 0.1 0.4 0.2 3.5 0.01
NPZPhot18 3.5 0.45 0.15 0.02 0.1 0.4 0.2 3.5 0.03
Control NPZPhot 3.5 0.45 0.15 0.02 0.1 0.4 0.2 3.5 0.02

Table 4.5: List of experiments developed for the sensitivity studies of the S2P3 v8.0 model
based on the Control NPZPhot experiment.

Chapter 4 Results 125

4.4 Results

This section is divided into two main parts. The first part shows the calibrated versions of

the S2P3-NPZ, S2P3-Photoacclim, and S2P3 v8.0 models compared to in situ observations.

The second part of this section shows the sensitivity analysis of each model compared to

the calibrated version of each model and to observations.

4.4.1 Calibration

The best fit calibrated version of each model was found through comparison to observa-